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RECEIVED FOR FILING

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE " BEFORE THE
W/S of Fox Hall Farm Road, 1.3 mi. S

centerline of South Rolling Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District
1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(6200 Fox Hall Farm Road)

; % CASE NO. 05-220-A
Judith L. & Henry H. Stansbury

Petftfoner$' ¥
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" FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Pétition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject propetty, Judith L. and Henry H.
Stansbury. The administrative vatiance is requested for property located at 6200 Fox Hall Farm
Road in the Catonsville area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from
Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning _Regulations (B.C.Z.R.}, to permit a detached
accessory structure with a height of 34 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 ft. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the
plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on November 20, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of

Planning dated November 22, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

. Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.



“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissionet shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner ot the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safeiy or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be g-ranted‘ In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermote, sttict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that

the requested variance should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this | day of December, 2004, by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.3 of the
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Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached accessory structure with
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-« °_a height of 34 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,

§‘ however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:
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1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the accessory structure to
be converted into a dwelling unit and/or apartment. There shall be no sleeping quarters,
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities in the structure. In addition, the accessory
structure shall not be used for commercial purposes;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\_) ' WMN
JOHN V. MURPHY (0

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

eyt el S

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

December 14, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Henry H. Stansbury
6200 Fox Hall Farm Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-220-A.
Property: 6200 Fox Hall Farm Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Stansbury:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any parly may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order {o the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concetning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
% \ W
Johy V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra)
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Qﬂ& Printad on Recycled Papar




Petigon for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ___é 200 J;c;g{/%ﬂ 479-4/1 /_2__04’3*’3'
which is presently zoned __ D21

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management, The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described i the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) doo .7 ez rl

TOo PEAwmaT A DETA CLUED AcceSSo

&Y STrRUcTUry
LT A HME T oF ' -
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning-
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant {o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
I8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqal Owner(s):
ONCE™ H/_%}JA H STansay
Name - Type orf Print ame -/Type or Print | "

)

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print g

. ) NI R HS}/?MS/:"(/

City | State ~ Zip Code~ Signature ) Aﬁ‘_ﬁ
Afttorney For Petitioner: M Aelo

- ke il

Slgnature

Telephone No.

ér&ss
NMone- _ 205 Faxn_Farnn ROAD  Ys 748376
Narne - Type or Print Cit State Zip Code
Y - Remoruns P 7228 %
L Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
—
_ SAwAC
Company Name
.. AS
g Telaphone No. Address Telephone No.
ﬁ_ . . ABoVE
State Zip Code City State Zip Code
= e = - :ﬁw — e T LR
§ Hearing having been formally demanded andjor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
day of _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearirg, advertised, as required by the zanirig
ofs of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted,
8 PRI § DT
- o - - S
g t:rcn-mg q?m?‘ Baltimore Cunty
7 AhnlosM
% o NO. 0_6 ~ZCO - A Reviewed @y *t widditls (0/1‘7/096
I R ;
g REV 1)/25/01 Estimated Posting Date Q&L
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Alﬁdﬂ"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned heraby affirms under the penalties of parjury to the Zonlrig Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at é é o0 E: 9&'_{_7(461 F;?ﬂm Q@ﬁb

Address . B

C)}T;_:_;“Nf//_{x_&é" MQ | 2_{226?

Clty Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The height restrictions on out néw_ barn would create a practical difficulty 1o our building for the following reasons;

1. We would lose 2nd floor storage needed today for general storage, and hay storage if it is converted to a hotse

barn in the future. Note: We are on horse trails in Patapsco State park and have no neighbors who can see this
barn. |

2. A higher roof gives more headroom and is more esthetically pleasing, and will add to the resale value,

3. A one story building of the same square footage wotild require a larger footprint and would be less attractive and
less functional. A redesign would also cause added cost,

4. The barn is not within the 1:00 yr. flood plain, CBCA, and there are no easements on the site. My closest (and
only) neighbor does not object, (See attached leiter from the Whalen Family)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signatj?/ it Z {
£ /7‘ :7L , Si
?i g-) — C/A\? T Name - T(‘fpf :F;"r;i:t ‘ }ﬁﬁffd/;z '

Natne - Type or Ptin

----------------------------- iﬁ-ﬂ-_---_-i--—----H-_ﬂ_---n-_ﬁ-ﬂﬂb-l-“-_h_—-ﬂH-H!--#--ﬂﬂﬂ-h_---“—_‘-1

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this gﬁfﬁ day of Q ég% [ ___plew / , before me, a Notary Public of the Stale
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

ARy M. SIANSbuk - T th L. Stons bue

e Affiani(s) hérein, personally known or satisfaclorily Identifled to me as such Affiani(s).

/ _vee: Xch/@)s/c

TERRI L. DIVENTI " Notary Public )

Notary Public J
Battimore County _ My Commission Expires / 0/ / / o'/
Maryland

Pl

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01

t |, 2007
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Aﬂidaﬂt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at m@?f‘"’;}éﬁmi F‘;‘?‘G—M Qﬂ""? 5

res
C:; 7 1’—'&6 ¥ z ! ?.-- * o
Tty AEL{L‘ _ State‘D ~ T ZZ(E:a)h:: Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The height restrictions on our new barn would create a practical difficully to our building for the following teasons:

1. We would lose 2nd floor storage needed today for general storage, and hay storage if it {s converted to a horse
barn in the future. Note: We ate on horse trails in Patapsco State park and have no neighbors who can see this
barn.

2. A higher roof gives more headroom and is more esthetically pleasing, and will add to the resale value.

3. A one story building of the same square footage would require a larger footprint and would be less attractive and
less functional. A redesign would also cause added cost.

4. The barn is not within the 100 yr. flood plain, CBCA, and there are no easements on the site. My closest (and
only) neighbor does not object. (See attached letter from the Whalen Family)

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

/ ’ C '
/ﬂ \ ' r, 1/,.. YAt 7 .":._L.-/_ Ll o L LA AAA

Signature Stinaturs
Gty 4. A,\/mm/ - Vamaw ¢ Sacenaed
Name - Typé€ or Print " Name - Type or Print

-Mﬂﬂﬂ“!‘-----H_-H---h----ﬂ.--_l--_-----__---ﬂ---------ﬁ—_'-—_HH----—ﬂ—----_‘- -----------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this g&@’f) day of éz ’_’LZQ ﬁi L. ,C_Q_(m{ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare

//&Wi’% /. S%ﬂﬂﬁbﬁtét " \ILC/M/: . 57(/@#$bt,L£L
e Aftian

erein, personally known or satisfactorlly idenfified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal /
a%)d ) /%
£ . w— otary Public

My Commission Expires / 0/// E’__'Z

Baltimore County
. Maryland
My Commission ‘Expires Oct 1, 2007

REV 10/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

5 ™
for the property located at (200 P P <oAD
s which is presently zoned ___ D/ — |

This Petitlon shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Man_a?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition forla Varlance from Section(s) a06 | 2 QE C = m\

TOe PELwT A DETACEY AcceESSon~ STwuc Tunre
- VLTI A all-\ﬂcu-i‘r SFE BQ' 1wl LI1EU oF e
(ZEQUIiteYy §

!

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore LT:ounty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erAury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

| s the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Leqal Owner(s).
WE ' ffeney H, Sradssue

Narfie - Type or Printl Name - Type of Print
Signature Signature

Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or Print /12 "

e _ TJi7t L STANSP Iy
City State Zip Code Signatyte % ﬁ
Attorney For Petitioner: | 5@’ Méj (//f)-;‘MM*Q? 4

T Talephone Nd.

. /&mf | 0200 ot [ner 19040
Narmn

- Type or Print E Clty W g% (JLJG) mﬁtaje 21228 Zip Code

L L Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
SOt 0.8 By
Company ' Name
Address | | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City ” State " Zip Code City State Zlp Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of __ e e, tHAL the Subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

‘Mﬂmr bin B .iﬁhtgﬂh %,ﬂ;r Ry B ‘-'_iflr

_ A BN I A . _
% Zoning Cumn-ljrsﬁjppg[ﬁqf! Baltimore CUUH&
; AU T FEL S RUTTIAES [ 3%"? i :
I (- ( m f‘r”ﬁ% e Bate \ O : O 4
i + o - .,:.'- ‘i 1

CASE NO. O g ~ 7. 2O ~ A Reviewed By% _ L ﬁ
REV 10/25/01 Estimated Postif iste™ 13757 <oy df-




Vo
¢

ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 6200 FOXHALL FARM
ROAD BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE
OF FOXHALL FARM ROAD WHICH IS A 50 FT.
RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH AT A DISTANCE OF 1.3
MILES SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF THE
NEAREST IMPROVED INTERSECTING STREET,
SOUTH ROLLING ROAD, WHICH IS A 100 FOOT
RIGHT-OF-WAY WIDTH. BEING PARCEL # 155 AS
SHOWN ON TAX MAP # 108 MARYLAND SDAT
WITH A DEED AS RECORDED IN BALTIMORE
COUNTY LAND RECORDS LIBER 5899 FOLIO 727
CONTAINING 15.713 ACRES. ALSO KNOWN AS
6200 FOXHALL FARM ROAD AND LOCATED IN THE
FIRST ELECTION DISTRICT, FIRST COUNCILMANIC
DISTRICT.

) S $H% e e 226 .9¢
2) § 86® S5’ 297 W ‘18 .40
5) S 29° &of 29" Al 280 . 00

4) 5§ 4g° ev z gt W 2346 . o0

¢
i

$) = ‘Sg'bza, Tol' AU 20 .17

e) v 35 ' 34" w 29. 50
1) - 220 00! 25" & 197 .78
8) W so° 55! 49" € 97 .%26
9) $ B%® Se a0 E 1 S9.90

s) S 38° S do € asc.g°
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: _05-":_ 220 'HA

it ot

Petitioner/Developer; H EA J2N H v %}T_AMS > () fﬂ_kf
- Date of Henting/ Closing; 'DQEC_,: &, '2:9(94:

Baltumore County Departinent of
Permits and Dovelopmient Manapement
County Office Building, Room {11

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart
Ladics and Gentleten: This letter is to certify under the penalties uf‘ ﬁi::;jury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located atﬁh@ ZOO FG{C HOLC T-armm lqué >

o L
- il

- e R e L

- -
el v e . L P g

PR
—— ek NP k. iy By,

The sign(s) were posted on ,4N OV, Z Q! /2’004

(Month, Day, Year)

Sing:rely,

ol D@ Mone

'l Ll i

H (Signatura of Sign Poster and Dataj

__C_‘_r_&__rz__l.,_& D B RN oo g
(Printed Namne)

2225 RyveERsod CneLc
(Address)

Pavtivers, Mp. 212z
(City, State, Zip Code) -

CH410d> 242-42 03

(Teleplione Number)

e o & s
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ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
———=_ = VARIANLE INFURMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-' 720 I-A Address _ (200 FOxUALL FaLm RO
Contact Person: _ 1O T, tNAoxLEY ____ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 °

Pilanner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: O l (2, Z o4 Posting Date: || 0Lt Closing Date: (! l'ZZ[on

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

k|
™,
L]
A}

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing

<
e, — s

a
O
®
AR =

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. -

3, ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He magz (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
whether due to a neighbor's forma request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phOSteEf' certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office. : ~

REceEVS) PosTiilin

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: ‘Thish Part of the F;rm];"?or the-Siﬁ;;fer anly |
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- -A Address _ @2 oo FoXHALL CaRWM RO

Petitioner's Name Y ENRY 1, S7Ans Bua €TV Tg00hone Aio 744 8376 g
Posting Date: | | O Ciosing Date: \t[22 (o4
Wording for Sign: __To Permit A ETA CHEY AccEsSoR~ STRUCTURE
MV A HElguUuT ofF 34—f e LIEV o Tue e

| -

Covit€p 1« . o

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

VE

AN

— — e - e T T— Lo ——

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE'?

20 |E
ESC L{ED O NING REVIEW
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES
A S TANSBURY
Case Number 083<| Z2<> | .SPH Address ____C:v 'ZC}O Fo>< (A C CRun
Contact Person: L Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _( | 19 Z o Posting Date: Moq Closing Date: _IZJ_G_[ o4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative special hearing should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case humber.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

gr?perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He mag: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

thste#_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
is office.

(Detach Along Dotted Ling)

Peiitit;aer: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster 6nly -
USE THE SPECIAL HEARING SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03- , -SPH  Address
Petitioner's Name Telephone

irwrier

Posting Date: Closing Date:
Wording for Sign: __Administrative Special Hearing to approve

WCR - 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

4 I|‘

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS ’

The Baltimare County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property ‘owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County, both al
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing :

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newsgaper |

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

M e - T A e - ——- a——

For Newspaper Advertising:
4

tem Number or Case Number Os ""':Z'ZO - A

Petitioner, /%fﬂ/éﬂ\f;ﬂf'fﬁ 9"?‘“-5730’/-!7 .
Address or Location: r@ﬁ) _/5)4&64’&# Franr— Qﬁib .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TC

Name; /Lzlél\ff? ﬁNf/?U/;‘Z - _

Address é_?_'OP qﬂm&c— G Cnha 72’3 - —
o C{_‘?z__.—d:_y/&pﬁ' Mp, 2i22 _ N o

Telephone Number: %/D ——7__W":5§ Z{ R

rli



Department of Permi d
Development Management

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

December 6, 2004

Henry H. Stansbury

Judith L. Stansbury

6200 Foxham Farm Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs, Stansbury:

RE: Case Number: 05-220-A, 6200 Foxham Farm Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 29, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severa
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAT are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made awate of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commernts
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contad

the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Gl 0.0

W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%Cg? Printad an Hecycled Paper



wxwuk | Daltimore County 1‘00 EaStbfaoppT Rg azd 1286-5500
* - owson, Marylan -
E‘la Fire Department 110.887-4500
ColREiMH Tice Building, Room 111 November 8, 2004

Mall Stop #1105

Towgon,'Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: November 8, 2004

Item No.: 20742203“:

L

Pursuanc to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been revieved by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required toO Dbe
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

©. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LTEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
F'ire Marshal's Qffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Q(;% Printod with Soybean Ik Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 12, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For November 15, 2004

ftem Nos. 208 , 210, 211, 213,
216, 219, an

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-11-15-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-207-220-1 1122004



________D_E_PA RTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RES OURCE MANAGEMENT 1-

I. lH

. - 1

BALTIMORE COUNTY; MARYLAND -

TO:

FROM:

DATE;:

SUBJECT:

Tim Kotroco
PDM

John D, Oltman, Jr 7 R)ECE f VE D

DEPRM

December 6, 2004

Zoning Items # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 8, 2004.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-208
05-209
05-211
05-213
05-216
05-219
05-220

Reviewers:

Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 22, 2004
Department of Permits and

Development Management RE CE E VE D

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning NOV 9 ¢ 2004

SUBJECT: 6200 Foxhill Farm Road

Case #: 5-220 ZONING ﬂSMMSSIONER

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
with a height of 34 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quatters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. 'The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information cancerﬁing the matters stated herein, please contact Mark Cunningham at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \\XQ,&L\& QA—‘\/\
Section Chief: % L7‘é4~

AFK/LL: MAC




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor State Driven fﬂﬁmf

Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor
Admlntstraﬂun

Maryland Department of Transportatlon

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrelary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: /. G -6 4

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 2 4 LT M
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ [ AL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com




To:
From:
Re:

¢

6201 Foxhalil Farm Road
Catonsville, MD 21228
410.788.6531

October 26, 2004

The Baltimore County Zoning Commission

Ann Brady Whalen

Request for Administrative Variance for Height of Proposed Barn Addition, 6200
Foxhall Farm Road, Catonsville, MD: Henry & Judy Stansbury, Petitioners

[ am the residential property owner immediately contiguous to the above-
referenced site on which an administrative variance has been requested to
construct a batn addition, which exceeds the 15 feet permitted by right. Please be
advised that I strongly support the Stansburys’ petition and respectfully request
that you render a prompt approval,

My propetty, in excess of five acres in size, is the only private parcel immediately
contiguous to the Stansbury’s land, which comprises better than 15 acres. Both
our properties are zoned DR-1, are rural in nature, and are otherwise each
completely surrounded by State-owned public parkland. The proposed barn is
more than 1,000 feet from my residence (and much more than that from any other
private parcel). It cannot even be seen from my property or any other private
property. The height difference in its proposed height over the 15 feet permitted
is unnoticeable from any other property and, therefore, less than negligible in
impact.

The Stansburys are attempting to do the right thing architecturally and
aesthetically. From those points on their own property where this structure is
visible, the higher elevation will permit a steeper pitch to the roof, which will be
mote pleasing visually. Functionally, most barns I have seen require at least the
requested height {o provide enough headroom for hay storage and practical use of
a second floor. Being immediately adjacent to numerous riding trails in the
contiguous parkland, this proposed construction is eminently reasonable and
appropriate to its surroundings and environment, It would be a significant
practical difficulty not to grant this petition. Please do not hesitate to call me if
there are any questions regarding my support for this matter. Thank you in
advance for your favorable consideration.

Sincerely,

B, yffus—

Ann Brady Whalen
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [ JVARIANCE [ |SPECIAL HEARING
PROPERTY ADDRESS LAOO FordAare Farm Ro. SEE PAGES 5 8 6 (F THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

' : : ..:-_ : _.“.
SUBDIVISION NAME __~ ~ — ™ o | : . allmg RoadCC ..
PLAT BOOK #_— FOLIO# — LOT #_ - SECTION #£ — | _ & : | ey

owNER __HIENRY B+ Topirtt_ k- STANSOURY , . A

" ..‘-‘I_....-"

0OTBALLRD '\
Southwest

d.n . N &, k g{,;.:dazozm
o . ,- ’
X Eﬂ P

| N0 BaYY

ENRY FL STANSEBUIR | S | | D A S I e AT f’gi |
JUDITH L. '5T/‘WSE?}JR;7 | _
e GEOS Folio 7 '. VICINITY MAP
E.HIS N B P SCALE: 17= 1000’
ot BT SURVET: DEC. 28 ) e SCALE: ] ==.=1
15.9212 . < r LOCATION INFORMATION
ELECTION DISTRICT 01
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 01
1" = 200" SCALE MAP¥ S W.6F
L.LOT SIZE 15.713 684,493
ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
r PUBLIC PRIVATE
SEWER X
I | WATER X
. YES NO
CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA X
100 YEAR FLLOOD PLAIN X
HISTORIC PROPERT Y/
BUILDING X
FRIOR ZONING HE'ARING NONE 1
ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
RF,VH{WEDHYJ FTEM # ]CASE#
L CCATION SURNEY OF -
ﬁ - : G Eg - {
HE2 STANSEURY PROPERTY
IST ELECTION DISTRICT EALTINMORE COUNTY , NP, , \
SeALe : (L= oot OATE @ MMARCH 03, 1oD2 Y A}‘\ i'
~ LY
£ 00 [HEBURANCE RATE MAP : LGOI 05 B o A
FLOOO ZOoHEB: € ( MINIMAL FLOCDING) | )\:b
‘ PREPARED BT :
,-I This is to certify that the inmgrovements shown hereon Z*E‘ ‘ﬁ"’:;‘ﬂf /5\ . L GN\r DE‘R
i pcforence o T proporty dnes o manumented Gased OR 2t \/ .,
'y TUDITH L. STANSBURT e 121l HANOVER ClIeE
L Patimee S HANMPSTEAD , MD. 21074
Pl Lored L Lo SRR A LD i - . -
County. Maruland v Liber ERi-dr, 520D Hle 72_gm_ﬂ_ <‘Ho> 232- 777494
U 4 exnt g the Cotlavaine EH K UE BOT7 5 Epllo 7
gaving & & thg the tollovwin - _
.5urvf:5 bﬂ SNYPER & LAY INC. doted Uec. 28, | . ) ,




